

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO. SC17-589**

**HAROLD GENE LUCAS,**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

**Appellee.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE TWENTIETH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR LEE COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA**

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT**

---

**ALI A. SHAKOOR  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0669830  
ASSISTANT CCRC  
CAPITAL COLLATERAL  
REGIONAL  
COUNSEL-MIDDLE REGION  
12973 N. Telecom Parkway  
Temple Terrace, Florida 33637  
813-558-1600  
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT  
[shakoor@ccmr.state.fl.us](mailto:shakoor@ccmr.state.fl.us)**

RECEIVED, 05/26/2017 02:28:34 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT REGARDING REFERENCES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	2
CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE .....	7
CLAIM 1	
IN LIGHT OF <i>HURST</i> , DEFENDANT’S DEATH SENTENCE VIOLATES THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION. ....	8
CLAIM 2	
UNDER <i>HURST V. STATE</i> , DEFENDANT’S DEATH SENTENCE VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION. ....	8
CLAIM 3	
IN LIGHT OF <i>HURST, PERRY V. STATE</i> AND <i>HURST V. STATE</i> , DEFENDANT’S DEATH SENTENCE VIOLATES THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, INCLUDING ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 15 AND 16, AS WELL AS FLORIDA’S HISTORY OF REQUIRING A UNANIMOUS JURY VERDICT. ....	8

CLAIM 4

THE DECISIONS IN *HURST V. STATE* AND *PERRY V. STATE* ARE NEW LAW THAT WOULD GOVERN AT A RESENTENCING AND MUST ALSO BE CONSIDERED WITH PREVIOUSLY RAISED POSTCONVICTION CLAIMS. THE NEW LAW, DUE PROCESS PRINCIPLES, AND THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT ALL REQUIRE THIS COURT TO REVISIT MR. LUCAS' PREVIOUSLY PRESENTED CLAIMS AND DETERMINE WHETHER THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED TO SUPPORT EACH CLAIM AND ALL THE OTHER ADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE AT A FUTURE RESENTENCING WOULD PROBABLY RESULT IN A LIFE SENTENCE IN LIGHT OF THE NEW LAW THAT WOULD GOVERN AT A RESENTENCING. ....9

CLAIM 5

THIS COURT SHOULD VACATE MR. LUCAS' DEATH SENTENCE BECAUSE THE FACT-FINDING THAT SUBJECTED MR. LUCAS TO THE DEATH WAS NOT PROVEN BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT.....9

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....11

ARGUMENT

ISSUE I

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DETERMING THAT MR. LUCAS IS NOT ENTITLED TO A NEW PENALTY PHASE PROCEEDING, CONSIDERING MR. LUCAS HAD A NONUNANIMOUS JURY RECOMMENDATION.....14

ISSUE II

THIS COURT SHOULD VACATE MR. LUCAS’S DEATH SENTENCE AND IMPOSE A SENTENCE OF LIFE. IN LIGHT OF HURST AND SUBSEQUENT CASES, MR. LUCAS’S DEATH SENTENCE VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION BECAUSE HIS DEATH SENTENCE WAS ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS, AND CONTRARY TO EVOLVING STANDARDS OF DECENCY. ....43

ISSUE III

MR. LUCAS’S DEATH RECOMMENDATION RESULTED IN ERROR WHICH WAS NOT HARMLESS BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT, IN VIOLATION OF THE APPELLANT’S RIGHTS UNDER THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION. ....52

ISSUE IV

IN LIGHT OF *HURST*, MR. LUCAS'S DEATH SENTENCE SHOULD BE VACATED BECAUSE IT WAS OBTAINED IN VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.....56

ISSUE V

THE DECISIONS IN *HURST V. STATE* AND *PERRY V. STATE* ARE NEW LAW THAT WOULD GOVERN AT A RESENTENCING AND MUST ALSO BE CONSIDERED WITH PREVIOUSLY RAISED POSTCONVICTION CLAIMS. THE NEW LAW, DUE PROCESS PRINCIPLES, AND THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT ALL REQUIRE THIS COURT TO REVISIT MR. LUCAS’S PREVIOUSLY PRESENTED CLAIMS AND DETERMINE WHETHER THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED TO SUPPORT EACH CLAIM AND ALL THE OTHER ADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE AT A FUTURE RESENTENCING WOULD PROBABLY RESULT IN A LIFE SENTENCE IN LIGHT OF THE NEW LAW THAT WOULD GOVERN AT A RESENTENCING. ....60

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT .....63  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....64  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....65

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abdool v. State</i> , Nos. SC14-582 & SC14-2039, 2017 WL 1282105, at *8 (Fla. Apr. 6, 2017) .....	55
<i>Allen v. Butterworth</i> , 756 So. 2d 52, 59 (Fla. 2000).....	30
<i>Altersberger v. State</i> , --- So.3d --- WL 2017 1506855 (Fla. April 27, 2017) .....	55
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 211 So. 3d 864, 865 (Fla. 2017) .....	54
<i>Asay v. State</i> , 210 So.3d 1 (Fla. 2016).....	15
<i>Ault v. State</i> , No. SC14-1441, 2017 WL 930926 at *8 (Fla. Mar. 9, 2017).....	54
<i>Baker v. State</i> , Nos. SC13-2331, SC14-873, 2017 WL 1090559 at *2 (Fla. Mar. 23, 2017).....	54
<i>Banks v. Jones</i> , No. SC15-297, 2017 WL 1409666, at *9 (Fla. Apr. 20, 2017).....	55
<i>Bradley v. State</i> , No. SC14-1412, 2017 WL 1177618, at *2 (Fla. Mar. 30, 2017)...	54
<i>Brookins v. State</i> , No. SC14-418, 2017 WL 1409664, at *7 (Fla. Apr. 20, 2017)....	55
<i>Brooks v. Jones</i> , No. SC16-532, 2017 WL 944235, at *1 (Fla. Mar. 9, 2017).....	54
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985) .....	12
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320, 105 S. Ct. 2633(1985).....	46
<i>Calloway v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 1160, 1200 (Fla. 2017) .....	54
<i>Card v. State</i> , --- So.3d --- WL 2017 1743835 (Fla. May 4, 2017) .....	55
<i>Caylor v. State</i> , SC15-1823 & No. SC16-399 (Fla. May 18, 2017).....	55
<i>Davis v. State</i> , No. SC15-1794 (Fla. May 11, 2017).....	55
<i>Deviney v. State</i> , No. SC15-1903, 2017 WL 1090560 at *1 (Fla. Mar. 23, 2017) ...	54
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353, 83 S.Ct. 814, 9 L.Ed.2d 811 (1963) .....	35
<i>Durousseau v. State</i> , No. SC15-1276, 2017 WL 411331, at *5-6 (Fla. Jan. 31, 2017) .....	53
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104, 114 (1982).....	45
<i>Espinosa v. Florida</i> , 505 U.S. 1079, 1082 (1992).....	40
<i>Evans v. State</i> , _ So. 3d _, 2017 WL 664191 *3 (Fla. Feb. 20, 2017).....	29
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387, 400 (1985) .....	34
<i>Falcon v. State</i> , 162 So.3d 954 (Fla. 2015) .....	12
<i>Franklin v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1241, 1245 (Fla. 2016) .....	54

<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238, 92 S. Ct. 2726 (1972) .....	44
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153, 96 S. Ct. 2909 (1976).....	44
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12, 18, 76 S.Ct. 585, 590, 100 L.Ed. 891 (1955) .....	35
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987).....	35
<i>Guzman v. State</i> , No. SC13-1002, 2017 WL 1282099, at *1 (Fla. Apr. 6, 2017).....	55
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986, 2001 (2014) .....	39
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 614 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1993) .....	38
<i>Hankerson v. N. Carolina</i> , 432 U.S. 233, 240–41, 97 S. Ct. 2339, 2344, (1977).....	26
<i>Haven Federal Savings &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Kirian</i> , 579 So. 2d 730, 732 (Fla. 1991) ..	30
<i>Herring v. State</i> , 2017 WL 1192999 (Fla. March 31, 2017) .....	38
<i>Hertz v. Julie Jones L. Jones</i> , No. SC17-456 (Fla. May 18, 2017) .....	55
<i>Heyne v. State</i> , No. SC14-1800, 2017 WL 1282104, at *5 (Fla. Apr. 6, 2017).....	55
<i>Hildwin v. State</i> , 141 So. 3d 1178, 1184 (Fla.2014).....	60
<i>Hodges v. State</i> , No. SC14-878, 2017 WL 1024527 at *2 (Fla. Mar. 16, 2017) .....	54
<i>Hojan v. State</i> , No. SC13-5, 2017 WL 410215, at *2 (Fla. Jan. 31, 2017).....	54
<i>Huff v. State</i> , 622 So.2d 982 (Fla. 1993) .....	6
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	28
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016).....	11
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 2o.3d 40 (Fla. 2016).....	11
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016).....	27
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40, 59–60 (Fla. 2016) .....	50
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So.3d at 44. In <i>Perry v. State</i> , --So.3d - - 2016 WL 6036982 (Fla. 2016). .....	57
<i>Ivan V. v. City of New York</i> , 407 U.S. 203, 205 (1972).....	21
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , SC13-1232, 2017 WL 1090546 at *6 (Fla. Mar. 23, 2017).....	54
<i>James v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 668 (Fla. 1993).....	14
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988) .....	37
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 205 So. 3d 1285, 1288 (Fla. 2016) .....	53
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 904 So.2d 400, 417-429 (Fla. 2005).....	16
<i>Johnson v. U.S.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2551, 2560 (2015).....	19
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458, 464, 58 S.Ct. 1019, 1023, 82 L.Ed. 1461 (1938). 65	
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745, 751 (1983) .....	35
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227, 232, 119 S.Ct. 1215. 1219 (1999).....	13

<i>Kopsho v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 568, 569 (Fla. 2017) .....	53
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518, 528 (1997).....	40
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586, 605; 98 S. Ct. 2954, 2964-65(1978) .....	45
<i>Lucas v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393, 107 S.Ct 1821 (1987).....	45
<i>Lucas v. State (Lucas V)</i> , 613 So.2d 408 (Fla. 1992) .....	6
<i>Lucas v. State</i> , 376 So.2d 1149 (Fla. 1979).....	2
<i>Lucas v. State</i> , 417 So.2d 250 (Fla. 1982).....	3
<i>Lucas v. State</i> , 568 So.2d 18 (Fla. 1990).....	3
<i>Lucas v. State</i> , 613 So.2d 408 (Fla. 1992).....	4
<i>Lucas v. State</i> , 841 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2003).....	6
<i>Lucas v. State</i> , 841 So.2d 380, 389 (Fla. 2003).....	11
<i>Massey v. David</i> , 979 So. 2d 931, 937 (Fla. 2008).....	31
<i>McGirth v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1146, 1150 (Fla. 2017).....	53
<i>McKane v. Durston</i> , 153 U.S. 684 (1894) .....	34
<i>McMillian v. State</i> , No. SC14-1796, 2017 WL 1366120, at *11 (Fla. Apr. 13, 2017) .....	55
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718, 731-32 (2016).....	22
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684, 95 S. Ct. 1881 (1975) .....	25
<i>Newberry v. State</i> , No. SC14-703, 2017 WL 1282108, at *4-5 (Fla. Apr. 6, 2017). 55	
<i>Orange v. Williams</i> , 702 So.2d 1245 (Fla. 1997).....	1
<i>Orme v. State</i> , Nos. SC13-819 & SC14-22, 2017 WL 1177611, at *1 (Fla. Mar. 30, 2017).....	54
<i>Owen v. State</i> , 696 So. 2d 715, 720 (Fla. 1997) .....	15
<i>Pasha v. State</i> , No. SC13-1551 (Fla. May 11, 2017) .....	55
<i>Perry v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 630, 633–34 (Fla. 2016) .....	58
<i>Perry v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 630,(Fla. 2016).....	28
<i>Perry v. State</i> , No. SC16-547, 2017 WL 664194, at *1 (Fla. Feb. 20, 2017) .....	58
<i>Powell v. Delaware</i> , 153 A.3d 69 (Del. 2016) .....	21
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976).....	44
<i>Robards v. State</i> , No. SC15-1364, 2017 WL 1282109, at *5 (Fla. Apr. 6, 2017) ....	55
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 560–61, 125 S. Ct. 1183, 1190 (2005) .....	48
<i>Schiro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348, 364 (2004).....	21
<i>Serrano v. State</i> , No. SC15-258 & SC15-2005 (Fla. May 11, 2017).....	55



<i>Simmons v. State</i> , 207 So. 3d 860, 867 (Fla. 2016) .....	54
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 598 So. 2d 1063, 1066 (Fla. 1992) .....	31
<i>Smith v. State</i> , Nos. SC12-2466 & SC13-2111, 2017 WL 1023710 at *17 (Fla. Mar. 17, 2017) .....	54
<i>Snelgrove v. State</i> , No. SC15-1659 & SC16-124 (Fla. May 11, 2017).....	55
<i>Sochor v. State</i> , 883 So. 2d 766, 771-72 (Fla. 2004).....	10
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447, 104 S. Ct. 3154, 82 L. Ed. 2d 340 (1984).....	17
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 229 So. 2d 236, 238 (Fla. 1969) .....	30
<i>State v. Powell</i> --A. 3d --, 2016 WL 3023740 (Del. 2016) .....	22
<i>State v. Raymond</i> , 906 So. 2d 1045, 1049 (Fla. 2005) .....	31
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 873 So. 2d 1205, 1209 (Fla. 2004) .....	34, 41
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	21
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815, 856, 108 S. Ct. 2687, 2710, (1988).....	44
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86, 101 (1958).....	12
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445, 480, 488 (1980).....	34
<i>Walls v. State</i> , --So.3d--, 2016 WL 6137287 (Fla. 2016).....	12
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1257, 1265 (2016) .....	19
<i>White v. State</i> , No. SC15-625, 2017 WL 1177640, at *1 (Fla. Mar. 30, 2017) .....	54
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 543, 567 (Fla. 2017) .....	54
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510, 519 n. 15, 88 S.Ct. 1770, 1775 (1968).....	45
<i>Witt v. State</i> , 387 So.2d 922 (1980).....	11
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 208, 305 (1976).....	43
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
§ 921.137.....	38
§921.137(8).....	38
921.141 and 921.142, F.S. ....	26
Art. I, §§ 9, 16, Fla. Const. ....	32, 41
Article I, Section 16(a).....	59
Article I, Sections 15(a) and 16 (a).....	13
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	38
Chapter 2017-1 amended § 921.141(2)(c) .....	26
<i>Deviney v. State</i> , _ So. 3d _, 2017 WL 1090560 *5 (Fla. March 23, 2017).....	32
Fla. Const. Art. V. § 3(b)(1).....	1

<i>Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851. Motions filed under R. 3.85</i> .....	9
<i>Fla. R. Crim. P. and Fla. R. App. P., 875 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 2004)</i> .....	38
<i>Florida Constitution, Chapter 2016-13 and Chapter 2017-1</i> .....	29
<i>Jones v. United States, 526 U.S. 227, 232, 119 S. Ct. 1215, 1219 (1999)</i> .....	59
<i>Rule 3.203. Id., 875 So. 2d at 565</i> .....	38
<i>Section 921.137(2), Fla. Stat.</i> .....	37
<i>Section 921.141(3)(a)</i> .....	26
